(including intra-group
   balances) (39,369) – – (19,268) – –

Net financial
  (liabilities)/assets
  denominated in foreign
  currencies (48,025) 60 130 (79,198) 59 82

Company
Bank and cash balances 261 – – 1,230 – –

Trade and other receivables 379 – – 63 – –

Borrowings (13,773) – – (61,503) – –

Trade and other payables (24,088) – – (19,069) – –

Net financial
  (liabilities)/assets
  denominated in foreign
  currencies (37,221) – – (79,279) – –

SINCAP GROUP LIMITED | Annual Report 2019 SINCAP GROUP LIMITED | Annual Report 2019

99

SINCAP GROUP LIMITED | Annual Report 2019 SINCAP GROUP LIMITED | Annual Report 2019

noteS to the Financial StateMentS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

21. Financial instruments (cont’d)

 (b) Financial risk management (cont’d)

 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates against
the respective functional currencies of the Group and the Company’s entities, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group and the Company’s profit/(loss) after tax:

Group Company
Increase/(decrease)

in profit after tax
Increase/(decrease)

in loss after tax
2019 2018 2019 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD/USD

- strengthened 10% (2018: 10%) (3,986) (6,573) 3,089 6,580

- weakened 10% (2018: 10%) 3,986 6,573 (3,089) (6,580)

AUD/USD

- strengthened 10% (2018: 10%) 5 5 – –

- weakened 10% (2018: 10%) (5) (5) – –

USD/SGD

- strengthened 10% (2018: 10%) 11 7 – –

- weakened 10% (2018: 10%) (11) (7) – –

Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s exposures to interest rate risk arises primarily from their borrowings and
interest-bearing loans to related parties. Borrowings and loans to related parties at variable rates expose the
Group and the Company to cash flow interest rate risk (ie. the risk that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates). Borrowings at fixed rates expose the Group
and Company to fair value interest rate risk (i.e. the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due
to changes in market rates) (Note 15).